UBX-23002331 - R01
C1-Public  www.u-blox.com
IRIS-W10 series
Stand-alone multiradio module with dual band Wi-Fi 6,
Bluetooth LE and 802.15.4
Data sheet
Abstract
This technical data sheet describes the series of IRIS-W10 stand-alone, Open CPU modules with dual-band
Wi-Fi 6 (802.11ac/ax/b/g/n), Bluetooth Low Energy 5.3, and Thread connectivity. The modules include a
powerful tri-radio MCU for advanced customer applications with support Matter over Wi-Fi and Thread.
Including a full set of embedded security features, IRIS-W1 is ideal for critical IoT applications where
security is crucial.
Aimed towards developers and other technical staff, this document provides an overview and full
functional description of each module variant, including a detailed pin list, block diagram, mechanical and
electrical specification, and ordering information.
 IRIS-W10 series - Data sheet
UBX-23002331 - R01 Document information Page 2 of 31
C1-Public
Document information
Title IRIS-W10 series
Subtitle
Stand-alone multiradio module with dual band Wi-Fi 6, Bluetooth LE and
802.15.4
Document type Data sheet
Document number UBX-23002331
Revision and date R01 1-Mar-2023
Disclosure restriction C1-Public
Product status Corresponding content status
Functional sample Draft For functional testing. Revised and supplementary data will be published later.
In development /
Prototype
Objective Specification Target values. Revised and supplementary data will be published later.
Engineering sample Advance Information Data based on early testing. Revised and supplementary data will be published later.
Initial production Early Production Information Data from product verification. Revised and supplementary data may be published later.
Mass production /
End of Life
Production Information Document contains the final product specification.
This document applies to the following products:
Product name Type number  Hardware version PCN reference Product status
IRIS-W101 IRIS-W101-00B-00 01 N/A In development
IRIS-W106 IRIS-W106-00B-00 01 N/A In development
u-blox or third parties may hold intellectual property rights in the products, names, logos, and designs included in this
document. Copying, reproduction, or modification of this document or any part thereof is only permitted with the express
written permission of u-blox. Disclosure to third parties is permitted for clearly public documents only.
The information contained herein is provided “as is” and u-blox assumes no liability for its use. No warranty, either express or

UBX-23002331 - R01 Labeling and ordering information  Page 28 of 31
C1-Public
9 Labeling and ordering information
The labels (11 x 8 mm) of the IRIS-W10 series modules include important product information.
9.1 Product labeling
Figure 8 shows the label applied to IRIS-W10 series modules. Each of the given label references are
described in Table 12.
Figure 8: Location of product type number on the IRIS-W10 series module label
Reference Description
1 Product model name (IRIS-W101 or IRIS-W106)
2 Regulatory certification IDs
3 Major and minor product version information and date of unit production encoded YY/WW
(year, week)
4 Data Matrix with unique serial number of 19 alphanumeric symbols. The first 3 symbols represent a
unique module type number. The next 12 symbols represent the unique hexadecimal Wi-Fi MAC
address of the module AABBCCDDEEFF, and the last 4 symbols represent the hardware and
software version encoded HHFF. See also MAC addresses.
5 Area reserved for certifications logos
6 u-blox logo. The red dot is also indicating pin no A1.
Table 12: IRIS-W10 series label description
1
2
5
6
3
4
 IRIS-W10 series - Data sheet
UBX-23002331 - R01 Labeling and ordering information  Page 29 of 31
C1-Public
9.2 Explanation of codes
Table 13 describes the three product identifiers, namely the Type number, Model name, and Ordering
code.
Format Structure
Product Name PPPP-TGVV
Ordering Code PPPP -TGVV-TTQ
Type Number PPPP -TGVV-TTQ-XX
Table 13: Product code formats
Table 14 describes the individual identification codes represented in each product identifier.
Code Meaning Example
PPPP Form factor NINA
TG Platform (Technology and Generation)
T – Dominant technology, For example, W: Wi-Fi, B:
Bluetooth
G - Generation
W1: Wi-Fi Generation 1
VV Variant based on the same platform; range [00…99] 61: u-blox connectivity software product with
antenna pin
TT Major Product Version 00: first revision
Q Quality grade
A: Automotive
B: Professional
C: Standard
B: professional grade
XX Minor product version (not relevant for certification) Default value is 00
Table 14: Part identification code
9.3 Ordering information
Ordering Code Product
IRIS-W101-00B Wi-Fi 6 IEEE802.11ac/ax/b/g/n and Bluetooth LE with antenna pin.
IRIS-W106-00B Wi-Fi 6 IEEE802.11ac/ax/b/g/n and Bluetooth LE with embedded PCB antenna.
Table 15: Product ordering codes
 IRIS-W10 series - Data sheet
UBX-23002331 - R01 Appendix  Page 30 of 31
C1-Public
Appendix
A Glossary
Abbreviation Definition
ADC Analog to Digital Converter
BLE Bluetooth Low Energy
BPF Band Pass Filter
CTS Clear To Send
DAC Digital to Analog Converter
DC Direct Current
DSR Data Set Ready
DTR Data Terminal Ready
ESD Electro Static Discharge
FCC Federal Communications Commission
GND Ground
GPIO General Purpose Input/Output
I Input (means that this is an input port of the module)
I2C Inter-Integrated Circuit
IC Industry Canada
IEEE Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers
IoT Internet of Things
L Low
LPO Low Power Oscillator
MCU Micro Controller Unit
MDIO Management Data Input / Output
MII Media-Independent Interface
MRD Market Requirement Document
MSD Moisture Sensitive Device
N/A Not Applicable
O Output (means that this is an output port of the module)
PCN Product Change Notification
PIFA Planar Inverted F Antenna
PD Pull-Down
PU Pull-Up
QSPI Quad Serial Peripheral Interface
RMII Reduced Media Independent Interface
RTS Request To Send
RXD Receive Data
SDIO Secure Digital Input Output
SDK Software Development Kit
SPI Serial Peripheral Interface
TBD To Be Defined
TXD Transmit Data
UART Universal Asynchronous Receiver/Transmitter
Table 16: Explanation of the abbreviations and terms used
 IRIS-W10 series - Data sheet
UBX-23002331 - R01 Related documents  Page 31 of 31
C1-Public
Related documents
[1] IRIS-W1 system integration manual, UBX-23003263
[2] Product packaging guide, UBX-14001652
[3] NXP RW612 Datasheet
[4] IRIS-W10 product summary, UBX-23000279
 For product change notifications and regular updates of u-blox documentation, register on our
website, www.u-blox.com.
Revision history
Revision Date Name Comments